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ASSESSMENT AGAINST PLANNING CONTROLS 

1. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

1.1.1 Section 4.15  

Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act identifies the matters that must be taken into consideration by a consent 
authority in determining a development application where relevant to the proposed development. 
The proposed development satisfies the matters identified under Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act as 
follows:  

Heads of Consideration  Comment Complies

a. The provisions of :   

(i) Any environmental 
planning instrument (EPI) 

The provisions of the relevant EPIs are addressed in this appendix. 
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with 
the relevant EPIs, including SEPP 55, SEPP 65 and the 
Infrastructure SEPP.   

Yes 

 

 The proposed development is consistent with the BLEP 2015 in 
that it is a permissible land use in the R4 High Density Residential 
zone and satisfies the various zone objectives contained in the 
LEP.  

The maximum permitted height for the site is 20 metres. The 
proposed development seeks to vary this control by 5.15 metres 
and is accompanied by a clause 4.6 variation request. The 
proposed development complies with all other BLEP 2015 
provisions.  

No - A clause 
4.6 variation 
request is 
included at 
Appendix D. 
It provides 
the 
justification 
for the 
proposed 
variation to 
the height 
development 
standard.   

(ii) Any proposed instrument There is no current draft EPI that would affect the proposed 
development.  

N/A 

(iii) Any development control 
plan (DCP) 

The BDCP 2015 is the applicable DCP to the site and proposed 
development. The proposed development is compliant with the 
numerical controls contained in the BDCP 2015 with the exception 
of side setbacks, parking and communal open space.  

These variations are discussed in detail in Section 5 of the SEE 
report under ‘Key Issues’. Given the proposed development 
complies with the ADG provisions for car parking and communal 
open space, the proposed variations to these DCP provisions are 
considered acceptable.   

The side setback to the adjoining public open space complies 
with the separation requirements of the ADG.  It is also consistent 
with the setback provided as part of the existing development 
approval (DA-16-04449).  For these two reasons, the side setback is 
considered satisfactory.      

No 

However, the 
areas of non-
compliance 
do satisfy the 
requirements 
of the ADG 
and therefore 
are 
considered 
satisfactory.  



 

APPENDIX C: ASSESSMENT AGAINST PLANNING CONTROLS 
  2 

 

Heads of Consideration  Comment Complies

(iv) Any planning agreement There is no existing planning agreement in place for the approved 
development. However, the owner of the site is willing to enter 
into a Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) in partnership with 
Council to as part of this proposal to contribute to the upgrade 
and improvement of the RE1 Public Recreation zoned land 
immediately adjoining the north-west boundary of the site.   

The local park is currently underutilised and neglected, and lacks 
public appeal.  An upgrade of the park will provide the future 
residents, visitors and employees in the area a desirable space to 
recreate, and would also improve the overall amenity of the area.  
The park is also located at a main intersection within the town 
centre.  An upgrade of the park would significantly improve the 
streetscape at this key location. 

N/A 

However, the 
site owner is 
offering to 
enter into a 
VPA. 

(v) The regulations There are no provisions included in the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Regulation 2000 relevant to the proposed 
development.  

N/A 

(vi) Any coastal management 
plan 

The subject site is not located within the State’s coastal zone as 
defined in section 5 of the Coastal Management Act 2016 and 
therefore there is no applicable coastal management plan or 
program. 

N/A 

b. The likely impacts of the 
development, including 
environmental impacts on both 
the natural and built 
environments, and social and 
economic impacts on the 
locality 

The proposed development will not result in any significant 
adverse overshadowing impacts on neighbouring properties. It is 
appropriately setback from surrounding development to 
maximise acoustic and visual privacy of neighbours, while the 
proposed development itself has been designed to maximise 
visual and acoustic privacy for future residents of the building.  

The addition of 6 units will increase casual surveillance over the 
public domain along Best Road, Clancy Lane and George Street, 
as well as the public reserve adjacent to the site’s north-western 
boundary. This will have a positive impact in terms of improving 
safety and casual surveillance.  

The Traffic and Parking Impact Statement prepared by Thompson 
Stanbury Associates (TSA) concludes that ”[b]ased on the 
contents of this report and the recommendations and conclusion 
reached herin, [TSA] do not believe that there are any traffic 
related matters that prevent development consent being granted 
to the additional 6 units”.  The net increase in traffic generation 
from the subject site as a result of the overall development (being 
the 35 approved units and 6 additional units) is assessed to be 
approximately 5 AM peak hour trips and 4 PM peak hour trips.  The 
increase in traffic is therefore considered to be negligible. 

The approved 52 car parking spaces, provided as part of DA-16-
04449, are capable of accommodating the additional 6 units, 
noting the proposed development does not involve any changes 
to the driveway access, circulation or car park design and layout 
already approved.  

The proposed development also has the positive impact of 
increasing housing supply and choice within close proximity of 
public transport, services and facilities as well as the trade area 

Yes 
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Heads of Consideration  Comment Complies

population for Seven Hills Town Centre and other nearby 
commercial areas including Blacktown and Parramatta via train, 

c. The suitability of the site for the 
development  

The site is zoned R4 High Density Residential with a 20 metre 
building height limit under Council’s local planning controls. 
Residential flat buildings are a permissible form of development 
within the R4 zoning but only with development consent. A clause 
4.6 variation request is included with this application and justifies 
the proposed variation to height development standard by 5.15 
metres.   

The suitability of the site for high density residential development 
was established by the existing approval of the residential flat 
building (DA-16-04449). The site has an area and dimensions that 
are capable of accommodating a residential flat building that 
generally complies with the relevant State and local planning and 
development controls and maximises internal and external 
residential amenity.  

The addition of 6 units is considered appropriate for the site, given 
its location within walking distance of public transport (trains and 
buses) and Seven Hills Town Centre, including Seven Hills Plaza.  
Seven Hills was also declared a Planned Precinct on 1 June 2017, 
and is located in an area that the NSW Government has identified 
as being suitable for additional dwellings and densities higher 
than those permitted under the current controls.   

Yes 

d. Any submissions made in 
accordance with the EP&A Act or 
the regulations 

It is understood that the development application for the 
proposal will be publically notified in accordance with Council’s 
policy.  Any submissions received during the notification period 
will need to be considered in Council’s assessment of the 
application.  

Yes 

e. The public interest  The proposed development will increase housing choice by 
providing additional 1, 2 and bedroom units in Seven Hills. It will 
also increase the number of quality designed units that are in 
close proximity to public transport, services and facilities without 
resulting in any significant impacts on surrounding development.  
The provision of additional housing in close proximity to public 
transport services and facilities is in the public interest. 

Yes 

2. State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) was introduced in 1998 to 
ensure that planning decisions take into account land contamination or possible land contamination. 
Clause 7 of SEPP 55 states that consent must not be granted to the carrying out of development on 
land unless the consent authority has considered whether the land is contaminated and requires 
remediation.  

The likelihood of the site being contaminated or potentially contaminated is considered extremely 
low given the site and adjoining/nearby properties have been used for residential purposes for some 
time.   Nonetheless, this issue was dealt with in the assessment and favourable determination of DA-
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16-04449. Various conditions have been imposed on the approved development to address 
contamination, including:  

 Condition 7.1.2 – This condition requires a report to be prepared by a suitably qualified 
consultant, stating that where land is identified as being affected by any contaminants, the 
land has been appropriately remediated in accordance with the most recent national 
standards. A copy of this report is to be attached to the Construction Certificate (CC), and 
must state the land is suitable for residential use in accordance with the relevant national 
thresholds.  

 Condition 11.10.1 - In the event that any contaminated material is unearthed during 
construction all works are to cease immediately and a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) to be 
prepared. All potentially contaminated material is to be tested, removed from site and 
remediated. A suitably qualified consultant is to be on-site to regularly monitor the approved 
works. If remediation is required it must be undertaken in accordance with national 
standards.   

Condition 7.1.2 of the NOD for DA-16-04449 is required to be satisfied before construction of the 
approved residential flat building (RFB) can commence.  The proposed development (being 
alterations and additions to the approved RFB) is therefore considered to be satisfactory in terms of 
the provisions of SEPP 55.  Condition 11.10.1 of the existing consent also provides a plan of action in 
the event that contaminated material is found.  

If Council approves this new DA, then there will be 2 consents - the first being the original consent (DA-
16-04449) and the second being for the proposed changes (this DA).  The existing consent conditions 
will therefore satisfactory address any contamination issues.  

3. State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development 
(SEPP 65) aims to improve the design quality of residential apartment development across the state. It 
applies to building developments of three or more storeys comprising four or more self-contained 
dwellings. The proposed development involves alterations and additions to an approved six-storey 
residential apartment building and is therefore subject to the provisions of SEPP 65.  

Clause 28 of SEPP 65 states that in determining a development application to which the Policy 
applies, a consent authority must take into consideration the design quality of the residential flat 
building when evaluated in accordance with the design qualities principles set out in Schedule 1. The 
proposed development is consistent with the nine design quality principles found in SEPP 65 as 
follows:  

Controls   Comment 

Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood character

Good design responds and contributes to its context. 
Context is the key natural and built features of an area, their 
relationship and the character they create when combined. 
It also includes social, economic, health and environmental 

The site and surrounding land is generally zoned R4 High 
Density Residential with the exception of the small parcel of 
land immediately north-west of the site zoned RE1 Public 
Recreation. Along Best Road but further north towards the 
Prospect Highway intersection, the land is zoned B2 Local 
Centre. The height limit for R4 zoned land in this locality is 20 
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conditions. 

Responding to context involves identifying the desirable 
elements of an area’s existing or future character. Well 
designed buildings respond to and enhance the qualities 
and identity of the area including the adjacent sites, 
streetscape and neighbourhood. 

Consideration of local context is important for all sites, 
including sites in established areas, those undergoing 
change or identified for change. 

metres. 
 
The site is located in walking distance of Seven Hills Town 
Centre and the frequently serviced Seven Hills Railway 
Station. This close proximity to public transport (trains and 
buses), services, and shopping centre makes the site highly 
desirable for higher density residential development. 
 
Seven Hills has also been identified as a Planned Precinct. 
Planned Precincts are areas in Metropolitan Sydney 
identified by the DPE as ideal for increased housing and 
employment. Detailed planning for the Seven Hills Planned 
Precinct has not yet been undertaken by the DPE but it is 
expected that planning controls will have to be amended to 
facilitate the desired increase density in this locality.   
 

Principle 2: Built form and scale 

Good design achieves a scale, bulk and height appropriate 
to the existing or desired future character of the street and 
surrounding buildings. 

Good design also achieves an appropriate built form for a 
site and the building’s purpose in terms of building 
alignments, proportions, building type, articulation and the 
manipulation of building elements. 

Appropriate built form defines the public domain, 
contributes to the character of streetscapes and parks, 
including their views and vistas, and provides internal 
amenity and outlook.  

The built form of the proposed development is consistent 
with the built form of the already approved residential flat 
building (DA-16-04449).   

The proposed alterations and additions are for 6 additional 
units only.  Essentially the proposal seeks to duplicate the 
approved upper level of the building (i.e. level 5), resulting in 
an increase in the total number of units from 35 to 41, and 
an increase in the number of storeys from 6 to 7.   

It should be noted that the DA seeks approval for level 6 of 
the development only, with some minor amendments at the 
other levels to reflect the revised proposal.    As part of the 
assessment process, consideration may only to be given to 
the requested changes and their cumulative impacts. 

In light of the original approval it is considered that the 
proposed development is consistent with the scale, bulk and 
height of the desired future character of Best Road, and with 
the surrounding land zoned either R4 High Density 
Residential or B2 Local Centre. The height of the building as 
a result of the proposed development is considered 
acceptable given it does not result in any adverse impacts 
on neighbouring properties and the site is located in an area 
identified as ideal for the provision of increased housing.         
 
The façade of Level 5 as approved as part of DA 16-04449, 
includes the arrangement of horizontal and vertical building 
elements that seek to minimise bulk and create visual 
interest. This has the added benefit of improving amenity 
from the public domain and surrounding development.   

Principle 3: Density 

Good design achieves a high level of amenity for residents 
and each apartment, resulting in a density appropriate to 
the site and its context. 

Appropriate densities are consistent with the area’s existing 
or projected population. Appropriate densities can be 
sustained by existing or proposed infrastructure, public 
transport, access to jobs, community facilities and the 
environment. 

There is no FSR control for the site under the BLEP 2015. The 
revised development will comprise a total of 41 units across 
seven storeys. This density is considered acceptable given 
the site’s close proximity to public transport, services and 
facilities. The site is within walking distance of Seven Hills 
Station and provides access to employment in the nearby 
CBDs of Blacktown and Parramatta via both trains and 
buses. Frequent train services through Seven Hills also 
provides access to employment in Sydney’s Global 
Economic Corridor.  
 
The proposed development provides an acceptable level of 
amenity to future residents without adversely impacting on 
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the amenity of residents in surrounding development, and 
therefore the proposed density is considered appropriate.  
 

Principle 4: Sustainability 

Good design combines positive environmental, social and 
economic outcomes. 

Good sustainable design includes use of natural cross 
ventilation and sunlight for the amenity and liveability of 
residents and passive thermal design for ventilation, heating 
and cooling reducing reliance on technology and operation 
costs. Other elements include recycling and reuse of 
materials and waste, use of sustainable materials and deep 
soil zones for groundwater recharge and vegetation. 

With the addition of 6 units to the approved residential flat 
building, the overall development provides adequate solar 
access and natural ventilation for 83% and 66% of units 
respectively, and therefore satisfies the requirements of the 
ADG.  
 
A waste storage area for combined garbage and recyclables 
is located at the ground level of the approved building, with 
sufficient space to accommodate waste for all 41 units.  
 
Deep soil zones are to be provided at the ground level in 
accordance with the stamped plans for DA-16-04449.   
 

Principle 5: Landscape 

Good design recognises that together landscape and 
buildings operate as an integrated and sustainable system, 
resulting in attractive developments with good amenity. A 
positive image and contextual fit of well designed 
developments is achieved by contributing to the landscape 
character of the streetscape and neighbourhood. 

Good landscape design enhances the development’s 
environmental performance by retaining positive natural 
features which contribute to the local context, co-ordinating 
water and soil management, solar access, micro-climate, 
tree canopy, habitat values and preserving green networks. 

Good landscape design optimises useability, privacy and 
opportunities for social interaction, equitable access, 
respect for neighbours’ amenity and provides for practical 
establishment and long term management. 

Landscaping has been provided at the ground floor and on 
the roof a part of the approved but unconstructed 
residential flat building. This provision of landscaping was 
considered acceptable in the issuing of the development 
consent for DA-16-04449, and is not being altered by this DA.  
 

Principle 6: Amenity 

Good design positively influences internal and external 
amenity for residents and neighbours. Achieving good 
amenity contributes to positive living environments and 
resident well being. 

Good amenity combines appropriate room dimensions and 
shapes, access to sunlight, natural ventilation, outlook, 
visual and acoustic privacy, storage, indoor and outdoor 
space, efficient layouts and service areas and ease of access 
for all age groups and degrees of mobility. 

All 6 proposed units comply with the ADG requirements in 
terms of providing adequate solar access, natural 
ventilation, outlook, visual and acoustic privacy, indoor and 
outdoor space, unit layouts and room dimensions.  
 
All units include a balcony that can be accessed by the living 
area.  
 
A lift will provide residents with access to the rooftop 
communal open space area, ground floor and basement 
levels.  
 
The proposed development has been designed to provide 
for ease of access for residents of different ages and 
mobility.  
 

Principle 7: Safety 

Good design optimises safety and security within the 
development and the public domain. It provides for quality 
public and private spaces that are clearly defined and fit for 
the intended purpose. Opportunities to maximise passive 
surveillance of public and communal areas promote safety. 

A positive relationship between public and private spaces is 

Access to the additional 6 units will be via the lift and/or 
stairs of the approved residential flat building (DA-16-04449). 
This access is restricted to residents and visitors only.  
 
The proposed units overlook Best Road and Clancy Lane, as 
well as the public reserve abutting the site’s north-west 
boundary. This increases opportunities for casual 
surveillance.   
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achieved through clearly defined secure access points and 
well lit and visible areas that are easily maintained and 
appropriate to the location and purpose. 

Principle 8: Housing diversity and social interaction

Good design achieves a mix of apartment sizes, providing 
housing choice for different demographics, living needs and 
household budgets. 

Well designed apartment developments respond to social 
context by providing housing and facilities to suit the 
existing and future social mix. 

Good design involves practical and flexible features, 
including different types of communal spaces for a broad 
range of people and providing opportunities for social 
interaction among residents. 

Inclusive of the proposed development for 6 units, the 
overall residential flat building development will include an 
appropriate mix of one, two and three bedroom units, 
noting that a majority (58.5%) of the units are two 
bedrooms.  
 
Of the total 41 units provided within the residential flat 
building, 5 (12%) are to be designed as adaptable housing. 
The flexible design of these units will support a range of 
household types and life stages within an accessible 
location.  
 
DA-16-04449 includes approval for the provision of 
communal open space at the ground level and on the roof. 
The design of these spaces with shade structures, seating 
and landscaping, in conjunction with large areas of 
uninterrupted space, will allow them to be used by various 
purposes that reflect the different potential needs of future 
residents.     
 

Principle 9: Aesthetics 

Good design achieves a built form that has good proportions 
and a balanced composition of elements, reflecting the 
internal layout and structure. Good design uses a variety of 
materials, colours and textures. 

The visual appearance of a well designed apartment 
development responds to the existing or future local 
context, particularly desirable elements and repetitions of 
the streetscape. 

Design excellence has been achieved through the selection 
of materials and finishes in different textures and colours. 
These materials and finishes have been arranged in different 
horizontal and vertical elements to create visual interest. 
The articulation of building elements and the use of 
setbacks to provide breaks within the façade of the building 
further contribute to making a well-designed and thoughtful 
building.   
 
The materials and finishes used for the proposed 
development are the same as those already approved under 
DA-16-04449.  
 

A SEPP 65 Design Verification Statement prepared by Urban Link is included at Appendix B of the SEE.  

4. Apartment Design Guide 

Clause 28 of SEPP 65 states the ADG must be taken into consideration by a consent authority in 
determining a development application for consent to carry out development to which this Policy 
applies. The ADG was produced in association with SEPP 65 and aims to help achieve better design 
and planning for residential apartment development by providing benchmarks for designing and 
assessing. The proposed development is consistent with the numerical recommendations of the ADG 
as well as the design guidance provided within the document to assist in meeting the design 
objectives. 

The proposed development complies with all numerical recommendations contained in the ADG.  The 
proposed DCP variations (as detailed in Section 5 of the SEE) are therefore considered acceptable.      

Note: If Council approves this new DA, then there will be 2 consents - the first being the original 
consent (DA-16-04449) and the second being for the proposed changes.  As part of the assessment 
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process, consideration can only be given to the requested changes to the original consent and their 
cumulative impacts (i.e. the 6 new units only). 

ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 

Controls 

2F Building Separation  
Five to eight storeys/25m:  
 18m between habitable rooms/balconies 
 12m between habitable and non-habitable 

rooms  
 9m between non-habitable rooms  

The proposed DA is for level 6 of the 
development only.  Level 6 is consistent with the 
approved Level 5 floor plan and maintains the 
same setbacks as those already approved under 
DA-16-04449.  

The proposed setback from the only boundary it 
shares with adjoining R4 zoned land is 9 m and is 
therefore appropriately setback to achieve the 
minimum separation distances required under 
the ADG, noting the adjoining R4 land has not yet 
been redeveloped for higher density residential 
development. 

The proposed setbacks to Best Road and Clancy 
Lane will ensure adequate separation distances 
to future residential apartment development on 
the R4 zoned land located on the opposite side of 
these roads.  

Land north-west of the site is zoned RE1 Public 
Recreation and therefore will not be developed 
for residential purposes.  The minimum building 
separation requirements therefore do apply.  The 
existing approval grants consent for a 3 m 
setback to this boundary.  The proposed 
alterations/additions (i.e. level 6) also provide a 3 
m setback to this boundary to be consistent with 
the existing approval.    

Yes 

Siting the Development 

3A Site analysis 

Satisfy the site analysis guidelines. A site analysis plan was submitted to Council 
with DA-16-04449, showing the site context and 
opportunities and constraints that helped inform 
and guide the design of the approved residential 
flat building.  
 
The proposed development is for alterations and 
additions to the approved development (i.e. level 
6 only) and therefore a further site analysis plan is 
unnecessary. 
 
 
 

N/A 

3B Orientation  
Living areas, private open space and communal 
open space to receive adequate solar access.  

The proposed development complies with the 
solar access requirements contained in the ADG.  
The proposal (i.e. level 6) is a duplication of 
approved level 5.  

Yes 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
Where an adjoining property does not currently 
receive 2 hours of sunlight in midwinter, solar 
access should not be further reduced by more 
than 20%. 

The addition of a sixth storey as proposed does 
not preclude adjoining properties from receiving 
a minimum 2 hours of direct sunlight at mid-
winter as demonstrated in the updated shadow 
diagrams for the proposed development 
included at Appendix A. 

Yes 

3C Public domain interface  
Upper level balconies and windows are to 
overlook the public domain. 

The balconies of the proposed units will overlook 
Best Road and the small park to the north of the 
site. This will increase opportunities for passive 
surveillance.  

Yes 

Substations, pump rooms, garbage storage 
areas and other service requirements to be 
located in basement or out of view. 

All service requirements needed to facilitate the 
proposed development were approved under 
DA-16-04449 and are either located in the 
basement levels or towards the rear of the 
ground floor.  

The already approved garbage storage area can 
accommodate the 9 x 1100L bulk bins, 14 x 240L 
recycling bins and 4sq.m bulk waste room 
required to service all 41 units.  

Yes 

Durable, graffiti resistant & easily cleanable 
materials should be used. 

The same materials and finishes approved as 
part of DA-16-04449 will be used for the proposed 
development.    

Yes 

Where development adjoins public parks, open 
space or bushland, the design of the 
development should address this interface.  

Units 602 and 603 are located adjacent to a 
public park known as the Seven Hills Rotary Club 
Rest Area. The balconies and windows for these 
apartments have been designed to overlook this 
space and provide additional casual surveillance 
of the park.  

Yes 

3D Communal and public open space 
Communal open space must be 25% of the site 
area (i.e. 502sq.m).  

The additional 6 units proposed will not alter the 
site area on which communal open space is 
calculated. 
 
The approved development exceeds the 
communal open space requirement of the ADG.  

Yes 

3E Deep soil zones 

Minimum area = 7% of site area (141sq.m).  The additional 6 units proposed will not alter the 
amount of deep soil provided on the site. The 
approved development provides 268.5m2 of deep 
soil, which is equivalent to 13% of the site area.  

Yes 
Preferred area for sites over 1,500m2 = 15%. 

Sites over 1500m2 should provide deep soil 
zones with a minimum dimension of 6m. 

 

 

The additional 6 units proposed will not alter the 
dimensions of the deep soil zones to be provided 
as part of the development already approved on 
site.  The deep soil zones in the Best Rd frontage 
have dimensions of at least 6 m.  

Yes  

3F Visual privacy 

For the building separation requirements refer 
to 2F above.  

The proposed development meets the ADG’s 
minimum building separation requirements (see 
above).    

Yes 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 

Direct lines of sight should be avoided for 
windows and balconies across corners.   

Windows and balconies have been suitably 
located and orientated to prevent any direct lines 
of sight, and are consistent with the window and 
balcony placements already approved for Level 5 
as part of DA-16-04449.  

Yes 

Appropriate design solutions should be in place 
to separate private open space and habitable 
windows to common areas. 

The only common area provided as part of the 
proposed development is the lobby area on level 
6. No windows or balconies overlook this lobby 
area.  

Yes.  

Balconies and terraces to be located in front of 
living areas. 

Consistent with the already approved Level 5 
floor plan, balconies are directly accessed from 
living areas.  

Yes 

Balconies to be recessed or separated by 
vertical fins.  

Balconies for each of the proposed 6 units are 
recessed and/or include vertical built elements to 
separate private open space areas from each 
other. 

Yes 

3G Pedestrian access and entries 
Building entries and pedestrian access to 
connect to and address the public domain 

N/A – Building entry and pedestrian access has 
already been approved under DA-16-04449 and 
the proposed development does not seek to 
change this.  

N/A 

Access, entries and pathways to be accessible 
and easy to identify. 

N/A – The ease of access to the approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building was 
considered in the assessment and determination 
of DA-16-04449.  

N/A 

Large sites to provide pedestrian links for 
access to streets and connections to 
destinations.  

N/A – The site is not considered to be of a size to 
warrant the provision of through pedestrian links 
and were not required as part of DA-16-04449.  

N/A 

3H Vehicle Access 
Vehicle access points are to be designed and 
located to achieve safety, minimise conflicts 
between pedestrians and vehicles and create 
high quality streetscapes.  

N/A – The proposed development does not seek 
to change the vehicle access approved under DA-
16-04449.  

N/A 

3J Bicycle and car parking 

Sites within 800m of a railway station are to 
comply with the RMS Guide to Traffic 
Generating Developments. 

0.6 spaces for each 1 bedroom unit 

0.9 spaces for each 2 bedroom unit 

1.4 spaces for each 3 bedroom unit 

1 visitor space for every 5 units 

Existing development requires 35 resident and 7 
visitor spaces (i.e. 42 spaces).   
 
The extra storey, being 6 additional units, 
requires 41 resident and 9 visitor spaces (i.e. 50 
spaces).  This is based on a rate of 0.6/1 bed + 
0.9/2 bed + 1.4/3 bed and 1 visitor/5 units = (2.4 + 
25.2 + 12.6) + 8.2 = (41 resident) + 9 visitor = 50 
spaces.   
 
The approved development includes the 
provision of 52 car parking spaces for residents 
and visitors and therefore provides a surplus of 2 
spaces (i.e. 52 spaces currently approved).  
Parking is therefore satisfactory under the ADG.  

Yes 

At least 1 loading dock. The approved development includes a loading 
dock at the ground floor accessed from Clancy 
Lane.  

Yes 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 

Conveniently located and sufficient numbers of 
bicycle and motorbike spaces. 

The development includes provision for 10 
bicycle spaces and 3 motorcycle parking spaces. 

Yes 

Designing the building (Amenity) 

4A Solar and daylight access 

Living rooms and private open space are to 
receive a minimum 2 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am - 3pm in mid-winter to at least 
70% of units. 

To achieve the minimum solar access 
requirements set by the ADG 29 of the 41 units 
must receive a minimum of 2 hours direct 
sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter. 
With the proposed development the total 
number of units that receive adequate solar 
access is 34 (83%).       

Yes 

Design incorporates shading and glare control Louvres have been incorporated into the design 
of the proposed development to manage solar 
access.  Balconies also recessed to provide 
shading. 

Yes 

4B Natural ventilation 

All habitable rooms are to be naturally 
ventilated. 

All habitable rooms located within the 6 
additional units proposed as part of this DA are 
naturally ventilated.  

Yes 

Layout and design of single aspect apartments 
maximises natural ventilation.  

Unit 604 is the only single aspect apartment 
provided as part of the proposed development. It 
is consistent with the layout and design of Unit 
504, which has already been approved under DA-
16-04449, and is therefore considered 
acceptable.   

Yes 

The number of naturally cross ventilated units 
is to be > 60%. 

To achieve the minimum natural ventilation 
requirements 25 of 41 units must be naturally 
cross ventilated. With the proposed development 
the total number of units cross ventilated is 27 
(66%).  

Yes 

Depth of cross-over or cross-through 
apartments ≤ 18m. 

N/A – No cross-over or cross-through apartments 
proposed.  

N/A 

4C Ceiling heights 

2.7m for habitable 
2.4m for non-habitable 

Floor to floor height of proposed development is 
3 metres, thus ensuring adequate floor to ceiling 
height (2.7m) plus services.  

Yes 

4D Apartment size and layout 

Studio > 35 sqm 

1 bed > 50 sqm 

2 bed > 70 sqm 

3 bed > 90sqm 

Additional 5 sqm for each unit with more than 1 
bathroom. 

All units comply with the minimum apartment 
sizes. 

Yes 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
Habitable room depths: limited to 2.5m x 
ceiling height (6.75m with 2.7m ceiling heights) 

Open plan layouts that include a living, dining 
room and kitchen – max 8m to a window.  

Bedroom sizes (excl wardrobe space):  

Master - 10sqm 
Other – 9 sqm 
Minimum dimensions – 3 m 
Living rooms/dining areas have a minimum 
width of:  

6m - Studio/1 br  
4m - 2br/ 3br  
Cross-over/cross-through: 4m wide 

The proposed development is a duplication of 
the Level 5 floor plan of the approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building on the 
site, and therefore the layout of units and the 
areas and dimensions of rooms is considered 
acceptable.   

Yes 

4E Private open space and balconies 

1 bed > 8 sq m & 2m depth  

2 bed > 10 sq m & 2m depth  

Ground level/ podium apartments > 15 sq m 
and 3m depth 

All balconies comply with the ADG minimum 
areas, and are the same size and layout as the 
balconies on the Level 5 floor plan approved as 
part of DA-16-04449.    

Yes 

Private open space and balconies to face north, 
east and west where possible. 

Of the 6 units proposed the balconies of 5 units 
are located north, east or west to maximise solar 
access.  

Yes 

Longer side of primary open space or balcony 
to be orientated outwards.  

The longer side of each of the balconies for the 
proposed 6 units form the outer edge of the 
balcony.  

Yes 

Extension of the living space. The living and dining areas of all proposed units 
enjoy direct access to balconies.  

Yes 

Design of balconies to be integrated into and 
contribute to the overall architectural form and 
detail of the building.   

Materials and finishes allow for views and casual 
surveillance. Services are not to be located on 
balconies.  

Yes 

Design of balconies maximise safety.  Balconies of the proposed development are level. 
The height of glazing or other materials in 
conjunction with the provision of balustrades 
maximises safety within the proposed 6 units.  

Yes 

4F Common circulation and spaces 

Maximum number of apartments off a 
circulation core on a single level is 8-12. 

Only 6 apartments are located off the circulation 
core. 

Yes 

Buildings over 10 storeys - maximum of 40 units 
sharing a single lift. 

N/A – Even with the proposed development, the 
residential apartment building is only seven-
storeys. 

N/A 

Daylight and natural ventilation to all common 
circulation areas above ground level. 

The proposed development is a duplication of 
the Level 5 floor plan approved as part of DA-16-
04449, and is therefore considered satisfactory in 
terms of daylight and natural ventilation to 
common areas.  

Yes 

Corridors greater than 12 m from the lift core to 
be articulated by more foyers, or wider areas / 

N/A – The corridor is less than 12m. N/A 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
higher ceiling heights at apartment entry doors. 

Maximise dual aspect apartments and cross 
over apartments. 

The majority of the 6 units proposed are dual 
aspect. 

Yes 

Primary living room and bedroom windows are 
not to open directly onto common circulation 
spaces. 

Windows do not open directly onto common 
spaces.   

Yes 

Common circulation areas promote safety and 
provide for social interaction between 
residents.  

The length of the corridor allows for clear sight 
lines to apartment entries and does not contain 
any corners that could be used to conceal a 
person. 

Yes 

4G Storage 

Studio > 4 m3 

1 bed > 6 m3 

2 bed  > 8 m3 

3 bed > 10 m3 

All units provide the minimum storage space 
required. 

A minimum of 50% of storage space is provided 
within the units. The other 50% is to be located in 
the basement levels of the approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building.  

Yes 

Min 50% within the apartment.  

4H Acoustic privacy 

Adequate building separation. The proposed development provides a 9m 
setback to allow for adequate building 
separation if and when neighbouring R4 zoned 
land is redeveloped.   

Yes 

Window and door openings orientated away 
from noise sources. 

Windows and door openings of the proposed 
development are the same as those approved for 
Level 5 under the original DA.  

Yes 

Noise sources from garage doors, driveways, 
services, COS and circulation areas to be 3 m 
from bedrooms. 

The proposed development is setback 3m from 
the rear driveway access off Clancy Lane and the 
front pedestrian access off Best Road.   

Yes 

Separate noisy & quiet spaces. Living spaces and bedrooms have been located 
away from the common circulation core. Where 
possible, rooms with similar noise requirements 
have been grouped together. Doors separate 
bedrooms from open living and dining areas.  

Yes 

Provide double / acoustic glazing, acoustic 
seals, materials with low noise penetration. 

The same materials and finishes approved as 
part of DA-16-04449 will be used for the proposed 
development.  It is requested that any required 
acoustic attenuation measures required as part 
of DA-16-04449 also be applied to the additional 
6 units by way of a condition of consent.  

Yes 

4J Noise and pollution 

In noisy or hostile environments, the impacts of 
external noise and pollution are to be 
minimised through the careful siting and layout 
of buildings. 

The Seven Hills Town Centre and surrounding 
residential area in which the site is located is not 
considered to be a noisy or hostile environment.   

Yes 

To mitigate noise transmission: 

Limit the number and size of openings facing 

The closest potential noise sources are Prospect 
Highway and the train line. Any potential noise 
impacts would have been addressed in the 

Yes 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
the noise sources. 

Use double or acoustic glazing, acoustic louvres 
or enclosed balconies (winter gardens). 

Use materials with mass and/or sound 
insulation (e.g. solid balcony balustrades, 
external screens or soffits). 

original DA. The proposed development involves 
the duplication of the approved Level 5 floor plan 
and is therefore considered satisfactory in 
minimising potential impacts from the closest 
noise sources. 
   
It is requested that any required acoustic 
attenuation measures required as part of DA-16-
04449 also be applied to the additional 6 units by 
way of a condition of consent. 

 

 

Designing the building (Configuration) 

4K Apartment mix 

Provide a variety of apartment types. The 6 extra units proposed include the following 
mix:  
 1 x 1 bedroom unit;  
 4 x 2 bedroom unit; and  
 1 x 3 bedroom unit.  

Yes 

Flexible apartment mix. The provision of a mix of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom 
units provides support for different household 
types and stages of life.  

Yes 

4L Ground floor 
Design to maximise street frontage activity at 
ground floor and ensure residential amenity 
and safety.  

N/A – The proposed development occur above 
the fifth floor of the already approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building.  

N/A 

4M Facades  
Front building facades are to provide visual 
interest whilst respecting the character of the 
local area and express the building functions. 

The selected materials and finishes are 
composed of different textures and colours that 
in combination with building articulation create 
visual interest and a positive impact on the 
public domain. The façade of the propose 
development is consistent with that of other 
residential flat buildings.   

Yes 

4N Roof Design 
Roof treatments integrated into the building 
design and respond positively to the street.  

Roof space to be used to maximise residential 
accommodation and/or open space. 

Roof design incorporates sustainability 
features. 

N/A – The roof design has already been approved 
under DA-16-04449 and the proposed 
development does not seek to change this. The 
roof of the building does include communal open 
space.  

N/A 

4O Landscape design 

< 850m2 - 1 medium tree per 50m2 of deep soil 
zone (DSZ). 

850m2 to 1,500m2 - 1 large tree or 2 medium 
trees per 90m2 of DSZ. 

>1,500m2 - 1 large tree or 2 medium trees per 
80m2 of DSZ. 

The proposed development does not seek to 
alter the design of landscaped areas or deep soil 
zones for the approved but unconstructed 
residential flat building, which was determined to 
be satisfactory in the issuing of the development 
consent for DA-16-04449,  

Yes 

4P Planting on structures 

Provide suitable plant selection. N/A – The proposed development for an 
additional 6 units does not propose any planting 
on structures, although it is acknowledged that a 
communal rooftop area with landscaping was 

N/A 

Provide suitable irrigation and drainage 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
systems and maintenance. approved as part of DA-16-04449.  

Enhance the quality and amenity of communal 
open space with green walls, green roof and 
planter boxes, etc. 

4Q Universal design 

10% adaptable housing. Of the 41 units 5 are to be adaptable (12%).  Yes 

Flexible design solutions to accommodate the 
changing needs of occupants. 

The layout of the units allows for flexibility in 
design.  

Yes 

4R Adaptive reuse 

New additions to existing buildings are 
contemporary and complementary and 
enhance an area’s identity and sense of place. 

N/A – The proposed development constitutes 
alterations and additions to an approved 
residential flat building that has not yet been 
constructed. It is the same design as that already 
approved for Level 5 of the residential 
development.  

N/A 

4S Mixed Use 
Mixed use developments to be provided in 
appropriate locations where active street 
frontages can be used to encourage pedestrian 
movements.  

Residential levels of mixed-use buildings to be 
integrated within the development as a whole. 

N/A – The proposed development is for 
residential purposes only and does not include 
any non-residential uses such as commercial or 
retail.  

N/A 

4T Awnings and Signage 
Awnings to be well located and complement 
and integrate with the design of the building.  

Signage is to respond to context and 
streetscape character.  

N/A – No signage is included in the proposed 
development. Awnings (within the site 
boundaries) are located at the ground floor of 
buildings and therefore do not need to be 
considered in relation to the proposed 
development.   

N/A 

Performance   

4U Energy Efficiency  
Adequate natural light is provided to habitable 
rooms. 

Where possible the building has been designed 
to ensure that adequate natural light is provided 
to living areas and bedrooms of each of the 6 
units.  

Yes 

Development to incorporate passive solar 
design to optimise heat storage in summer and 
reduce heat transfer in summer.  

Heating and cooling systems have been 
integrated into the overall design of the proposed 
development. The selected materials and 
finishes will also provide heating and cooling 
functions.  

Yes 

Adequate natural ventilation to be provided to 
minimise the need for mechanical ventilation.  

The proposed development satisfies the 
minimum requirements for the natural 
ventilation of units.  

Yes 

4V Water Management and Conservation 
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ADG Requirement Proposal Compliance 
Potable water use to be minimised.  

Stormwater to be treated on-site.  

Flood management systems to be integrated 
into site design.  

 

 

Water management would have been considered 
in the assessment and determination of the 
approved but unconstructed residential flat 
building. The proposed development does not 
seek to alter the way water is managed on the 
site.  

Yes 

4W Waste management 

Waste storage should be discreetly located 
away from the front of the development or in 
the basement. 

The waste storage area for the approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building is located 
towards the rear of the ground floor and is not 
visible from the Best Road. The proposed 
development will not change this.  

Yes 

Waste cupboard within each dwelling. Each dwelling has sufficient storage space to 
accommodate a waste cupboard.   

Yes 

Waste and recycling rooms are to be in 
convenient and accessible locations related to 
each vertical core. 

A combined waste and recycling room is located 
at the ground floor of the approved but 
unconstructed residential flat building, which will 
be utilised by the 6 additional units.  

The already approved garbage storage area can 
accommodate the 9 x 1100L bulk bins, 14 x 240L 
recycling bins and 4sq.m bulk waste room 
required to service all 41 units. 

Yes 

4X Building maintenance 

The design is to provide protection from 
weathering. 

The proposed development utilises the same 
design at Level 5 of the approved but 
unconstructed residential building on the site. 
This includes all materials and finishes that were 
considered acceptable in the favourable 
determination of the original application.  

Yes 

Enable ease of maintenance.

The materials are to reduce ongoing 
maintenance costs.  

5. State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 (BASIX) applies to all 
residential dwelling types and is therefore applicable to the proposed development.  BASIX aims to 
deliver equitable and effective water and greenhouse gas reductions across the state.  

A BASIX Certificate was submitted as part of the original DA and is included at Appendix F. This 
demonstrates compliance with BASIX targets for water, energy and thermal comfort (i.e. NatHERS).  An 
updated BASIX, that reflect the revised development of 41 units, will be submitted under separate 
cover, so that it may be referred to as a condition of any consent.  

6. State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (Infrastructure SEPP) was introduced to 
facilitate the delivery of infrastructure such as hospitals, schools, railways, roads, power and water 
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supplies and other necessary services across the state by improving regulatory certainty and 
efficiency. The Infrastructure SEPP applies to the whole of the state and therefore applies to the site.  

Clause 104 of the Infrastructure SEPP ensures that the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) is given the 
opportunity to comment on development nominated as ‘traffic generating development’ in Schedule 
3.  

The proposed development includes the construction of an additional six (6) units on the site, thus 
increasing the total number of units within the approved residential apartment building to forty-one 
(41). Best Road connects to a classified road (i.e. Prospect Highway) but this connection exceeds 90 
metres. Therefore, the proposed development is not of a size or in a location that triggers the need for 
the DA to be referred to the RMS. 

The proposed overall development (41 units) will result in a net increase in traffic generation of 
approximately 5 AM peak hour trips and 4 PM peak hour trips.  The proposed development therefore 
has negligible traffic impacts.     

There are no other controls contained within the Infrastructure SEPP that apply to the proposed 
development.   

7. Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 

The Blacktown Local Environmental Plan (BLEP) 2015 is the primary environmental planning 
instrument (EPI) applicable to the site and the proposed development for six (6) additional units. The 
table below provides a summary assessment of the relevant development standards contained within 
the BLEP 2015 and the proposed development’s compliance with these development standards.  

Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 

Land Use Table 

Zone R4 High Density Residential 
Objectives To provide for the housing 

needs of the community 
within a high density 
residential environment. 

The proposal includes the 
addition of an extra storey to 
an approved residential flat 
building, providing an extra 
6 units and a total of 41 units 
in a high density residential 
zone. 

Yes 

To provide a variety of 
housing types within a high 
density residential 
environment. 

The additional 6 units 
proposed include a variety 
of apartment types with a 
mix of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom 
units.  

Yes 

To enable other land uses 
that provide facilities or 
services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 

The proposed development 
does not preclude the 
development of other land 
uses.  

Yes 

To enable certain activities 
to be carried out within the 
zone that do not adversely 
affect the amenity of the 
neighbourhood. 

The proposed development 
will not result in any 
significant adverse impacts 
on neighbouring properties, 
and in fact will improve the 

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
amenity of the 
neighbourhood by 
demonstrating design 
excellence.  

To permit residential flat 
buildings in locations close 
to public transport hubs and 
centres. 

The site is located in close 
proximity to public 
transport. Seven Hills 
Station and Bus Interchange 
is located less than 400 
metres walking distance of 
the site. 

Yes 

Permitted with consent Residential flat buildings The proposal is permitted 
with consent in the R4 zone. 

Yes 

Prohibited N/A N/A N/A 

Principle development standards 
Height of buildings The maximum permitted 

building height is 20 metres. 
As a result of the proposed 
development the maximum 
height of the building is 
25.15 metres.  

No – A request to vary this 
development standard 
under clause 4.6 is included 
at Appendix D of the SEE.  

Floor space ratio N/A N/A N/A 

Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant must submit a 
written request to justify the 
contravention of the 
development standard. 

A request to vary the height 
of buildings development 
standard under clause 4.6 is 
included at Appendix D of 
the SEE. 

Yes 

Miscellaneous provisions 
Heritage conservation Conserve the environmental 

heritage of the area, the 
heritage significance of 
heritage items and 
conservation areas, 
archaeological sites and 
Aboriginal objects and 
places of heritage 
significance.  

The site is not identified as a 
heritage item or part of a 
conservation area nor is it 
located in the vicinity of 
such. 

N/A 

Additional local provisions 
Flood planning Minimise flood risk to life 

and property.  
The site is not identified as 
being affected by flooding. 

N/A 

Terrestrial biodiversity Protect native flora and 
fauna and the ecological 
processed necessary for 
their continued existence, 
and encourage 
conservation. 

The site is not identified as 
containing terrestrial 
biodiversity.  

N/A 

Riparian land and 
watercourses 

Protect and maintain water 
quality within watercourses, 
stability of the bed and 
banks of watercourses, 
aquatic and riparian 
habitats and ecological 
processes within 
watercourses and riparian 
areas.  

The site is not within 40 
metres of a watercourse and 
therefore is not integrated 
development.  

N/A 

Active street frontages N/A N/A N/A 

Essential services Adequate arrangements for 
the supply of water and 

The proposed development 
will utilise the access 

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
electricity, the disposal and 
management of sewerage, 
stormwater drainage or on-
site conservation, and 
suitable vehicular access.    

arrangements to essential 
services approved as part of 
DA-16-04449.  

Design excellence Development is to exhibit 
design excellence that 
contributes to the natural, 
cultural, visual and built 
character values of 
Blacktown.  

The proposed development 
is the same as the same 
design and floor plan as 
Level 5 of the approved but 
unconstructed residential 
flat building and is therefore 
considered to exhibit design 
excellence, given the design 
has already been approved 
as part of DA-16-04449. 

Yes 

8. Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015 

The Blacktown Development Control Plan (BDCP) 2015 applies to land covered by the BLEP 2015 and 
details the various standards, policies and guidelines related to construction and development in 
Blacktown. Specifically, Part A – Introduction and General Guidelines and Part C – Development within 
the Residential Areas of the BDCP 2015 apply to the proposed development for residential purposes.  

The table below demonstrates that the proposed development is compliant with the provisions of the 
BDCP 2015, with the exception of car parking, communal open space and side setbacks. The 
variations are discussed in more detail in Section 5 of the SEE and are considered acceptable given 
the proposed development’s compliance with the minimum requirements in the ADG.  

Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 

Part A Introduction and General 
Car parking Resident parking

1 space per 1 or 2 bedroom 
unit; and  

2 spaces per 3 or more 
bedroom unit 

Visitor parking 

1 space per 2.5 units 

The total number of car 
parking spaces required is 
67. This includes 50 
residential car parking 
spaces and 17 for visitors.  
 
The approved residential flat 
building includes 52 
basement car parking 
spaces.  Additional car 
parking spaces are not 
proposed as part of this DA, 
given the parking provided 
complies with the 
requirements of the ADG’s.  

No – The proposed 
development does not 
comply with Council’s car 
parking requirements; 
however, it does comply 
with SEPP 65 and exceeds 
the parking rates specified in 
the RMS guide as per the 
ADG. Therefore, the 
proposed development is 
satisfactory in terms of 
parking.  

Services Applicants for development 
are required to make 
satisfactory arrangements to 
essential services such as 
water, sewerage, electricity, 
telecommunications and 
gas.  

The provision of services 
such as water, sewerage, 
electricity, 
telecommunications, gas 
and post have been 
considered as part of the 
original DA for the site. The 
proposed development will 
utilise the approved access 
arrangements to these 

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
services.

Special considerations  
(Solar Access) 

New development to retain 
reasonable levels of solar 
access to neighbouring 
properties and the public 
domain.  

The proposed development 
does not result in any 
significant adverse 
overshadowing impacts that 
would preclude surrounding 
development from achieving 
the minimum solar access 
requirements. Refer to the 
overshadowing diagrams at 
Appendix A for more details. 

Yes 

Part C Development in Residential Zones 

Part 6 Residential Flat Buildings 
SEPP 65 Consent authority to give 

consideration to the design 
quality principles of SEPP 65 
and the requirements of the 
ADG.  
 
Applications to be 
accompanied by a Design 
Verification Statement.  

The proposed development 
is consistent with SEPP 65 in 
terms of the design quality 
principles and minimum 
requirements set out in the 
ADG as demonstrated 
above.    
 
A SEPP 65 Design 
Verification Statement is 
included at Appendix B.  

Yes 

Local Context SEE is to include a thorough 
assessment of context 
having regarding to SEPP 65 
and accompanying ADG.  

The context of the 
development site has been 
considered throughout the 
SEE and this appendix.  

Yes 

Site Analysis Development applications 
to include a site analysis 
plan. 

A site analysis plan was 
submitted to Council with 
DA-16-04449 showing the 
site context and 
opportunities and 
constraints that helped 
inform and guide the design 
of the approved but 
unconstructed residential 
flat building. The proposed 
development is for 
alterations and additions to 
the approved development 
only and is therefore 
consistent with the previous 
site analysis plan. 

Yes 

Site density  Minimum frontage 30m

Minimum depth 30m 

Frontage 38 metres

Depth 42 metres 

Yes 

Yes 

Height 

 

 

See BLEP - 20 m pursuant to 
BLEP 2015 

25.25 metres No - A request to vary this 
clause 4.6 is included 
development standard 
under at Appendix D of the 
SEE. 

Setbacks  Front setback – 9m 9 metres to Best Rd Yes 

 Side setback (i.e. to 
adjoining residential 
development) – 6m 

The eastern elevation 
provides a 9 meter setback 
to the neighbouring 
property  and therefore 

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
exceeds the minimum 
requirement 

 Side setback (i.e. to 
adjoining RE1 Public 
Recreation) – 6m 

The western elevation 
provides a 3 metre setback 
to the adjoining public open 
space. 

No – The proposed 
development is a 
duplication of the Level 5 
floor plan approved as part 
of DA-16-04449. The 
potential impacts of this 
setback non-compliance 
were assessed as part of the 
original application, and 
were considered acceptable 
in the issuing of the 
development consent and 
stamped plans.  The 
proposal is consistent with 
the approval and is 
therefore considered 
satisfactory.  The reduced 
setback will not have any 
amenity impacts (i.e. no 
privacy or overshadowing 
issues) and as such, is 
considered satisfactory.   

 Rear setback – 6m 6 metres Yes 

 
Balconies can project into 
the setback by 1 m 

Balconies project a 
maximum 1 metre into the 
front and rear setbacks.  The 
projections will create no 
amenity impacts as both of 
these elevations adjoin a 
public road.   

Yes 

 Roof eaves and sunhoods 
may project 600m. 

N/A N/A 

Common open space  30sqm for each 1 bedroom 
unit  

40sqm for each 2 bedroom 
unit  

55sqm for each 3 or more 
bedroom unit  

Note: In the calculation, a 
max. 30% may occur may 
occur on balconies or 
terraces, a max. 30% may 
occur on the roof and a min. 
40% must be located at the 
ground level (Note: This 
must be increased to 70% at 
ground level if no rooftop 
common open space is 
provided). 

Based on the overall 
apartment mix, including 
the addition of the 6 units, 
the development requires 
1,735m2 of common open 
space.  As part of the 
calculation, 520.5 m2 of the 
roof space may be included 
in the calculation, 520.5 m2 
of the balconies may be 
included in the calculation, 
and a minimum of 694 m2 

should be provided the 
ground level.  
 
The development provides a 
total of 1,118 m2 of 
communal open space and 
therefore does not satisfy 
this requirement.    

No – The proposed 
development does not 
comply with Council’s 
communal open space 
requirements; however, it 
does comply with SEPP 65 
and the communal open 
space requirements set out 
within the ADG. Therefore, 
the proposed development 
is considered satisfactory in 
terms of communal open 
space.  

Separation between 
buildings on same site 

12 metres N/A N/A 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
Site Design 

(Site planning & 
landscaping) 

Landscaping is to 
complement the 
development. 

A concept landscape plan 
was approved in the issuing 
of the development consent 
for the residential flat 
building.  

The 6 additional units 
proposed do not seek to 
change the approved 
landscaping.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Design  

(Protection of views) 

Minimise the obstruction of 
views. 

The addition of an extra 
level containing 6 units will 
not result in any additional 
impacts in terms of loss of 
views.  

Yes 

Site Design  

(Visual and acoustic 
privacy) 

Visual privacy and freedom 
from overlooking is 
important.  There is to be 
protection from mechanical 
noise.  Noise disturbance is 
to be minimised. Windows 
and balconies to be 
separated or screened from 
common areas.  

The building has been 
setback and building 
elements and articulation 
incorporated into the design 
to maximise visual privacy.  
 
The mechanical room has 
been located in the 
basement to minimise noise 
impacts. Bedrooms and 
living areas have also been 
located away from the lift to 
maximise acoustic privacy.  
 
No common areas are 
proposed that need to be 
separated or screened from 
the windows and balconies 
of the 6 units.  

Yes 

Site Design  

(Orientation) 

Solar access is to be 
optimised for the majority of 
units. 

None of the proposed 6 
units are orientated south to 
maximise solar access.    

Yes 

Site Design 

(Parking provision) 

Refer to Part A of BDCP 2015. N/A – see above N/A 

Site Design 

(Vehicle & pedestrian 
access) 

Access from the street is to 
be attractively landscaped, 
clear and provide casual 
surveillance. 

Clear access to the parking 
and services is to be 
provided. 

The proposed development 
does not seek to alter the 
approved pedestrian and 
access arrangements to the 
site.  

N/A 

Site Design 

(Public road access & 
construction) 

Public road access is 
required for new 
developments. 

Access to the proposed 
development will be 
provided by the driveway 
and pedestrian pathway off 
Clancy Lane and Best Road 
respectively, as approved as 
part of the original DA. The 
proposed development 
does not seek to change 
this. 

N/A 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
Site Design  

(Accessways) 

6 m wide The driveway access off 
Clancy Lane as approved 
meets the minimum width 
requirements. The proposed 
development does not 
include any changes to the 
accessway. 

N/A 

Site Design 

(Fencing & screen walls) 

Details of fencing are to be 
shown on the plans. 

N/A – The proposal is for 
alterations and additions 
(i.e. 6 units) to an already 
approved RFB. 

N/A 

Site Design 

(Podium design) 

Podiums over basements 
more than 0.5m above 
natural ground level count 
as a storey. 

N/A N/A 

Site Design 

(Accessibility) 

10%+ of units shall be 
designed for persons with a 
disability. 

Buildings with 4+ levels 
require a lift. 

None of the 6 units 
proposed will be adaptable; 
however, a minimum of 5 
adaptable units (12%) will 
be provided as part of the 
overall development for 41 
units.  The plans have been 
updated accordingly.  
 
Lift access is provided.    

Yes 

Site Design 

(Safety and security) 

Buildings are to feature 
casual surveillance and 
adequate lighting.   

 

Balconies overlook the 
public domain, including 
Best Road and Clancy Lane, 
and the public reserve 
immediately north of the 
site.  All other security/safety 
measures will be maintained 
as part of the existing 
approval.  

Yes  
 
 

External materials are to be 
robust to discourage 
vandalism and graffiti. 

The external materials and 
finishes for the approved but 
unconstructed residential 
flat building have been 
incorporated into the design 
of the proposed 
development.  The 
additional units will be 
consistent with the 
approved DA.   

Yes 

Building Design  

(General) 

Floor plans are to achieve an 
appropriate level of amenity 
for the future occupants. 

The proposed development 
comprises the duplication of 
the Level 5 floor plan of the 
approved but unconstructed 
residential flat building on 
the site, demonstrated to be 
satisfactory in the issuing of 
development consent DA-
16-04449.  

Yes 

Building Design  

(Unit types) 

The unit mix is to respond to 
market expectation and 
contain a mix of 1, 2 and 3 
bedroom units.  

The proposal includes 1 x 1 
bedroom unit, 4 x 2 
bedroom units and 1 x 3 
bedroom unit.   

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
Building Design  

(Floor to ceiling height) 

Habitable rooms and 
corridors are to be 2.7m. 

Non-habitable rooms are to 
be 2.4m.  

The floor to floor height 
across the proposed 
development is 3 metres. 
This provides for adequate 
floor to ceiling heights (2.7 
m) and services.   

Yes 

Building Design  

(Passenger lift access) 

Lift access is required for 
buildings with 4 levels with 
no basement, and for 3 
levels with basement. 

The approved development 
includes lift access from the 
ground floor to the roof, 
which the proposal will 
utilise.  

Yes 

Building Design  

(Balconies) 

Balconies must measure at 
least 2.5 m x 3 m. 

If balconies are enclosed, 
they are to comply with the 
BCA. 

Balcony balustrades are to 
contrast the building to add 
interest. 

Clothes hanging/drying is 
not permitted on the 
balconies. 

Balconies dimensions, 
locations and layouts are 
consistent with the Level 5 
floor plan of the approved 
but unconstructed 
residential flat building.  
 
Balconies are not enclosed.  
 
A range of appropriate 
materials and finishes are 
proposed to add visual 
interest.  

Yes 

Building Design  

(Internal and external 
shading & solar access) 

Internal and external spaces 
are to receive reasonable 
solar access throughout the 
year. 

 

Development should not 
create adverse 
overshadowing impacts on 
surrounding development. 

With the addition of the 
proposed development, of 
the total 41 units to be 
provided, 34 (83%) will 
receive adequate solar 
access.  

The proposed development 
does not result in significant 
adverse overshadowing 
impacts on surrounding 
residential development as 
shown in the overshadowing 
diagrams included at 
Appendix A. 
 
 

Yes 

Building Design  

(Natural ventilation) 

60% With the addition of the 
proposed development, of 
the total 41 units to be 
provided, 27 (66%) will be 
naturally ventilated. 

Yes 

Building Design  

(Energy performance and 
sustainability) 

A BASIX certificate is to be 
submitted. 

A BASIX Certificate was 
prepared for the original DA 
and is included at Appendix 
F.  An updated certificate 
will be submitted under 
separate cover. 

Yes 

Building Design  

(Provision of services) 

Any electricity substation is 
to be to Council and the 
electricity provider’s 
requirements. 

N/A – DA is for alterations 
and additions to an 
approved RFB. 

N/A 

Building Design  

(Provision for other 

External walls are to be free 
of plumbing and fixtures, 
wall mounted A/C and 

Building services will not be 
located on the external 
walls.  

Yes 
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Development standard Requirement Proposal Compliant 
building services) service conduits/wiring.

Provision is to be made for 
all necessary services.  

The proposed development 
will utilise the approved 
service access arrangements 
for DA-16-04449.  

Yes 

Building Design  

(Waste management) 

Separate garbage and
recycling collections. 

On-street collection is to be 
practical. 

Alternatively, provide on-site 
collections. 

Storage areas in the front 
setback are not encouraged. 
If provided they are to be 
screened and comprise 
building materials 
compatible with the 
building. 

A management plan is 
required. 

A 37 m2 waste storage room 
is to be provided at the rear 
of the ground floor in 
accordance with the existing 
approval for the building.  
 
This room includes separate 
bins for garbage and 
recycling. A total of 9 x 1,100 
litre waste bins and 14 x 240 
litre recycling bins can be 
accommodated in the waste 
room for the 41 units. Bulky 
storage space of 4m2 is also 
provided in the waste 
storage room.    
 
Off-street collection has 
been provided for, with 
direct access to and from 
the waste storage room to 
the collection point off 
Clancy Lane.   
 
All waste management will 
be carried out in accordance 
with the details submitted 
with the original application 
(DA-16-04449).  

Yes 

Building Design  

(Laundry facilities) 

A communal drying area of 
60 sqm should be provided. 

Each dwelling is to have a 
mechanical drying 
appliance in the unit. 

Each of the 6 units will be 
provided with a mechanical 
drying appliance.   

Yes 

Drainage Adequate provision for the 
collection and disposal of 
stormwater.  

A stormwater management 
system for the residential 
flat building was approved 
as part of the original DA. 
The proposed development 
does not seek to alter the 
approved stormwater 
system.  

N/A 

 


